EKITI STATE LOTTERIES (FIRST AMENDMENT) LAW, 2020.

NO. 36 OF 2020.

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

A LAW TO AMEND THE PROVISIONS ESTABLISHING THE EKITI STATE LOTTERIES COMMISSION, TO REGULATE EKITI STATE LOTTERY, PUBLIC ON-LINE LOTTERY AND OTHER LOTTERY AND FOR CONNECTED PURPOSE.

ARRANGEMENT OF SECTIONS

- 1. Amendment of the Ekiti State Lotteries Law, No. 15 of 2012.
- 2. Amendment of Section 3 of the Principal Law.
- 3. Insertion of a new Section.
- 4. Renumbering of Section 70 of the Principal Law
- 5. Citation

A LAW TO AMEND THE PROVISIONS ESTABLISHING THE EKITI STATE LOTTERIES COMMISSION, TO REGULATE EKITI STATE LOTTERY, PUBLIC ON-LINE LOTTERY AND OTHER LOTTERY AND FOR CONNECTED PURPOSE.

NO. 36 OF 2020.

EKITI STATE OF NIGERIA

Commencement []

ENACTED BY THE EKITI STATE HOUSE OF ASSEMBLY as follows:

Amendment of Ekiti State Lotteries Law No. 15 of 2012. 1. The provisions of the Ekiti State Lotteries Law, No. 15 of 2012 (in this Law referred to as "the Principal Law") is hereby amended as set out in this Law.

Tenure of office of members of the Board.

Amendment of Section 3 of the Principal Law.

2. Section 3 of the Principal Law is hereby amended by by substituting Section 3 with a new Section 3 to now read as follows:

Section 3: A member of the Commission shall hold office at the pleasure of the Governor and as stated in his letter of appointment.

Insertion of a new 3.

Provision to the

Principal Law.

The Principal Law is hereby amended by the insertion of a new Section as Section 70 to read as follows: now read as follows:

Section 70: The Ekiti State Lotteries (Government) Law, 2010 is hereby repealed.

Renumbering of Section 70 as Section 71 of the Principal Law. 4.

Section 70 of the Principal Law is hereby amended by the renumbering of Section 70 as **Section 71**.

Citation.

3. This Law may be cited as the Ekiti State Lotteries Law, (First Amendment) Law, 2020.

ELVILSTATE LOTTERIES GERST AMERICANIST LAW, 2020